and maintaining a ratio of total regulatory capital to the risk-weighted assets (“RWA”) at or above a minimum of 8%.

The total risk-weighted assets and total Tier I and II capital are as follows:

As at 31
March 2021
(Unaudited)

SAR ’000

 As at 31
 December 2020

(Audited)
SAR ’000

 As at 31
March 2020
(Unaudited)
SAR ’000

Risk-weighted exposure

Credit risk RWA   27,934,177   25,877,562  25,181,389

Operational risk RWA   1,091,745  951,591  951,591

Market risk RWA   588,537  527,183  421,448

Total Pillar-I  RWA   29,614,459   27,356,336  26,554,428

Tier I capital 7,056,559  7,059,153  7,328,852

Tier II capital 179,475  184,737  188,119

Total Tier I & II Capital 7,236,034  7,243,890  7,516,971

Capital adequacy ratios

Tier I ratio 23.83%  25.80%  27.60%

Tier I + Tier II  ratio 24.43%  26.48%  28.31%

17. Comparative figures
Comparative figures have been reclassified to comply with the current period presentation, which are as follows:

As previously

Stated
   Effects due to

re-classification
After

reclassification

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 (Audited)
Loans and advances, net  18,761,718  24,399  18,786,117
Other liabilities  (573,094)  (24,399)  (597,493)

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020 (Unaudited)
Loans and advances, net  17,541,113  21,583  17,562,696
Other liabilities  (424,444)  (21,583)  (446,027)

Statement of income for the three-month period ended

31 March 2020 (Unaudited):
Impairment charge for expected credit losses on loans and advances 100,097  (21,583)  78,514
Impairment (reversal) / charge for other financial assets (11,017)  21,583  10,566
Salaries and employee related expenses 68,904  4,390  73,294
Other general and administrative expenses 33,732  (4,390)  29,342
Fee and commission income (24,245)  908  (23,337)
Other operating income -  (908)  (908)

There is no impact on the statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended 31 March 2020, because the items
reclassified above are within the same category of the statement of cash flows.

18. Subsequent events
There were no significant events between the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements authorization
and date of interim condensed consolidated financial position, which requires adjustment / disclosure in these interim
condensed consolidated financial statements.

19. Approval of interim condensed consolidated financial statements